Olav Lanes, VP R&D and applications 1 077 43 71 12 972 52 11

Christian Jørgensen, former CEO* 2 499 42 3

*Salaries earned in 2020 were accrued in 2019 and paid out in 2020.

The Company has a Board liability insurance covering the Board of Directors and the CEO in case the individual should become personal liable

for damages on the basis of negligence. The insurance covers damages up NOK 30.000.000 per claim.

See note 14 in reference to share options to executives and management.

Shares owned or controlled by directors and senior management per 31.12.2021:

Options Shares

Marie Roskrow, Chairman 200 000 0

Volker Wedershoven, Director 100 000 60 000

Jane Theaker, Director 0 0

Marit Sjo Lorentzen, Director (employee) 115 000 20 331

Jethro Holter, CEO 170 000 80 564

Børge Sørvoll, CFO 330 000 25 428

Olav Lanes, VP R&D and applications 100 000 2 000

Notes to the financial statements for 202166

Note 23	 Discontinued operations

Figures adjusted for discontinued operations in the fiscal year 2020

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)
Continued
operations

Discontinued
operation Elimination

Group before
reclass.

Reclas.
to disc.

operations Group

Sales  93 449 49 624 143 073 -49 624 93 449

Other revenues 4 374 213 4 587 -213 4 374

Sum revenues 97 823 49 837 0 147 660 -49 837 97 823

Cost of goods 1 131 20 803 21 933 -20 803 1 131

Personnel expenses 33 118 8 172 -1 446 41 290 -6 726 34 564

Other operating expenses 16 115 6 280 -580 22 395 -5 699 16 695

Sum expenses 50 364 35 254 -2 026 85 617 -33 228 52 390

EBITDA 47 459 14 583 2 026 62 041 -16 609 45 432

Depreciation and amortization 2 405 7 549 -234 9 954 -7 315 2 639

Operating profit 45 055 7 034 2 260 52 087 -9 294 42 793

Financial income, net -220 102 -164 323 62 384

Profit/loss (-) before interest & tax 44 835 6 932 2 424 51 765 -9 356 42 409

Taxes 33 143 33 143 33 143

Net profit 77 978 6 932 2 424 84 908 -9 356 75 552

Notes to the financial statements for 2021 67

Cash flow statement
1. January till 31. December

(Amounts in NOK 1 000) Note 2020

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit / loss(-) before tax 9 356

Profit / loss(-) adjusted for:

   Depreciation  1  180

   Amortization 6 134

   Interest expense lease liability 77

Changes in working capital

   Inventory 145

   Account receivables and other receivables 5 866

   Trade and other payables -2 606

Net cash flow from operating activities 20 153

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investment machinery and equipment -118